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PINZA AMPEROMETRICA DIGITALE ART. 9/8525 NI 4600
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION 
1000A AC CLAMP METER ART. 9/8525 NI 4600

SAFETY:
International Safety Symbols:

SAFETY NOTES

WARNINGS

CAUTIONS

-

Input Limits
Function Maximum Input

SPECIFICATIONS:

Function Range & Resolution Accuracy (% of reading)

AC Current

40.00 AAC ± (2.5% + 10 digits)

400.0 AAC ± (2.5% + 5 digits)

1000 AAC ± (3.0% + 4 digits)

DC Voltage

400.0 mVDC ± (0.8% + 3 digits)

4.000 VDC

± (1.5% + 3 digits)40.00 VDC

400.0 VDC

600 VDC ± (2.0% + 3 digits)

AC Voltage

400.0 mVAC ± (0.8% + 20 digits)

4.000 VAC

± (1.8% + 5 digits)40.00 VAC

400.0 VAC

600 VAC ± (2.5% + 5 digits)

Resistance

± (1.0% + 4 digits)

± (1.5% + 2 digits)

± (2.5% + 3 digits)

± (3.5% + 5 digits)

Capacitance

40.00nF ±(5.0% + 100 digits)

400.0nF ±(3.0% + 5 digits)

±(3.5% + 5 digits)

±(5.0% + 5 digits)

Frequency

5.000Hz ±(1.5% + 5 digits)

50.00Hz

±(1.2% + 2 digits)
Sensitivity: 10Vrms min.

500.0Hz

5.000kHz

50.00kHz

500.0kHz

5MHz
±(1.5% + 10 digits)

10.00MHz

Duty Cycle
0.5 to 99.0% ±(1.2% + 2 digits)

Pulse width: 100μs - 100ms

Temp 
(type-K)

(probe accuracy 
not included)

-50.0 to 400.0°C
±(3.0% reading + 5°C)

400 to 1000°C

-58.0 to 400.0°F
±(3.0% reading + 7°F)

400 to 1832°F
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METER DESCRIPTION:

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS:

Note:  No Autoranging & 400mV AC Voltage Range

OPERATION:
NOTICES:

AC CURRENT MEASUREMENTS:
WARNING:
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FREQUENCY OR % DUTY CYCLE MEASUREMENTS:

TEMPERATURE MEASUREMENTS:
WARNING:

WARNING:

DATA HOLD AND BACKLIGHT:

Note:

MANUAL RANGING:
Range

Range

BATTERY REPLACEMENT:

DC/AC VOLTAGE MEASUREMENTS: 
COM

MODE

RESISTANCE AND CONTINUITY MEASUREMENTS:
COM

MODE

DIODE MEASUREMENTS:
COM

MODE

“OL”
“OL”

CAPACITANCE MEASUREMENTS:
WARNING: 

-

Information for users:
The symbol on the equipment indicates that the waste must be “separately collected”.
Therefore, the user must carry (or have it carried) the waste to the separately collected 
waste centers set up by local governments, or deliver it to the dealer against purchase 
of a new equivalent-type equipment.
The separate waste collection and the subsequent processing, recovery and disposal 
operations favour the production of equipment with recycled materials and limit the 
negative effects on the environment and on health which may be possibly caused by 
the waste improper management.
The improper product disposal by the user causes the application of administrative 
sanctions according to the Art. 50 et. seq. of the Law Decree No. 22/1997.           

IMPORTED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:
ELCART DISTRIBUTION SPA

Via Michelangelo Buonarroti, 46
20093   COLOGNO MONZESE   (MI)

ITALY
www.elcart.com - info@elcart.it
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MANUAL DEL USUARIO 
PINZA AMPERIMETRICA DIGITAL ART. 9/8525 NI 4600

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD:

PRECAUCIONES:

ADVERTENCIAS:

LIMITES DE ALIMENTACION
Función Entrada máxima

ESPECIFICACION:

Función Alcance y Resolución Precisión (%de lectura)

Corriente Alterna

40.00 ACA ± (2.5% + 10 cifras)

400.0 ACA ± (2.5% + 5 cifras)

1000 ACA ± (3.0% + 4 cifras)

Voltaje CC

400.0 mVCC ± (0.8% + 3 cifras)

4.000 VCC

± (1.5% + 3 cifras)40.00 VCC

400.0 VCC

600 VCC ± (2.0% + 3 cifras)

Voltaje CA

400.0 mVCA ± (0.8% + 20 cifras)

4.000 VCA

± (1.8% + 5 cifras)40.00 VCA

400.0 VCA

600 VCA ± (2.5% + 5 cifras)

Resistencia

± (1.0% + 4 cifras)

± (1.5% + 2 cifras)

± (2.5% + 3 cifras)

± (3.5% + 5 cifras)

Capacidad

40.00nF ±(5.0% + 100 cifras)

400.0nF ±(3.0% + 5 cifras)

±(3.5% + 5 cifras)

±(5.0% + 5 cifras)

Frecuencia

5.000Hz ±(1.5% + 5 cifras)

50.00Hz

±(1.2% + 2 cifras)
Sensibilidad: 10Vrms min.

500.0Hz

5.000kHz

50.00kHz

500.0kHz

5MHz
±(1.5% + 10 cifras)

10.00MHz

Ciclo de 
utilización

De 0.5 a 99.0% ±(1.2% + 2 cifras)

Amplitud de impulso:  100μ - 100ms

Temp 
(tipo K)

precisiòn de prue-
ba no incluida

De -50.0 to 400.0°C
±(3.0% de lectura +5°C)

De 400 to 1000°C

De -58.0 to 400.0°F
±(3.0% de lectura +7°F)

De 400 to 1832°F

SEGURIDAD:
Simbología de seguridad internacional:
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DESCRIPCIÓN DEL MEDIDOR:

CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS:

Nota: No Autorange & Voltaje 400mV CA

MEDICIÒN:
ADVERTENCIA: 

MEDICIÓN DE CORRIENTE ALTERNA:
CUIDADO: 
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MEDICIÓN DE TEMPERATURA:
ADVERTENCIA:

ADVERTENCIA:

RETENCIÓN DE DATOS Y RETROILUMINACIÓN:
-

-

Nota:

-
-

FUNCIÓN MANUAL:

BATERÍA REEMPLAZO:

MEDICIÓN DE VOLTAJE CC/CA:

MEDIDAS DE RESISTENCIA Y CONTINUIDAD:

MEDICIÓN DE LOS DIODOS:

MEDICIÓN DE CAPACIDAD ELÉCTRICA:
ADVERTENCIA: 

Medición de frecuencia o de ciclo de funcionamiento % (duty cycle):

INFORMACIÓN A LOS USUARIOS
Este símbolo que aparece  en el aparato significa que, al finalizar su vida útil, debe ser 
reciclado separadamente de los otros residuos.
El usuario deberá, por lo tanto, dejar este aparato en un centro de reciclaje selectivo 
predispuesto por las autoridades locales, junto a los residuos electrónicos y eléctricos, 
o bien devolverlo a un centro de venta al comprar otro aparato equivalente. 
El reciclaje selectivo diferenciado utilizado correctamente al reciclar, al tratar o al 
reutilizar estos aparatos permite evitar posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana, y favorece la reutilización y/o reciclaje  de los materiales 
que componen este tipo de aparatos.
El desecho abusivo de este tipo de productos por parte del usuario comporta la 
aplicación de las sanciones administrativas vigentes previstas en el artículo 50 y 
siguientes del D.Ls.N.22/1997.

IMPORTADO Y DISTRIBUIDO POR
ELCART DISTRIBUTION SPA

Via Michelangelo Buonarroti, 46
20093   COLOGNO MONZESE   (MI)

ITALY
www.elcart.com - info@elcart.it


